Board of Zoning Appeals
May 16, 2018
7:00 P.M.
County Administration Building
201 S. Pearl Street
Paola, KS
AGENDA

1. Call To Order
2. Pledge Of Allegiance
3. Roll Call
4. New Business
a. Approval of Minutes – February 21, 2018 minutes were approved by e-mail
b. 18002-VAR: Wingert Sign Co.
Consideration of a request for a variance from Section 18-5.02.2 (Location)
and Sections 18-5.04.1 and 18-5.04.3 (Maximum Sign Area) of the Miami
County, Kansas Zoning Regulations. The applicant would like to construct
two signs, 10 feet from the right-of-way where a 50-foot setback is required;
and construct 2 double-sided signs of 756 sq. ft. in area where a 750 sq. ft.
maximum is allowed and each face of a sign is considered a separate sign.
The subject property of approximately 17 acres is zoned Light Industrial
District (I-1), addressed as 32807 Clover Rd., Paola, KS, and located in the
Northwest Quarter of Section 32, Township 17, Range 23, Paola Township,
Miami County, Kansas. Submitted by Fred Wingert, Wingert Sign Company,
as the applicant and Carol & Lynn Martin as property owners of record.
5. Old Business
6. Other Business
Any other business the Board may wish to discuss.
7. Planning Director Report
8. Adjourn

Public Hearing Procedure
1. Chairman announces agenda item.
2. Members describe what, if any, contacts they might have had with applicant or
interested party regarding the case; indicating the nature of the communication
and whom it was with.
3. Members describe what, if any, conflicts of interest they may have and dismiss
themselves from the hearing room for the duration of the hearing.
4. Staff presents the application with staff’s recommendations on the request.
5. Chairman opens the public hearing.
6. Applicant or agent of the applicant makes brief presentation of the case or request.
7. Members ask for any needed clarification of the applicant or agent.
8. Chairman solicits comments from the audience.
9. Members ask for any further clarification from the public, applicant or staff.
10. Chairman closes the public hearing.
11. Members deliberate on the request and take action if able to do so. Members
should present findings to substantiate the action taken.

Miami County Planning Department
Variance
DATE:

May 16, 2018– Board of Zoning Appeals Meeting

TO:

Board of Zoning Appeals

FROM:

Kenneth Cook, AICP, CFM, Planner

RE:

18002-VAR: Wingert Sign Co.
Consideration of a request for a variance from Section 18-5.02.2
(Location) and Sections 18-5.04.1 and 18-5.04.3 (Maximum Sign Area) of
the Miami County, Kansas Zoning Regulations. The applicant would like
to construct two signs, 10 feet from the right-of-way where a 50-foot
setback is required; and construct 2 double-sided signs of 756 sq. ft. in
area where a 750 sq. ft. maximum is allowed and each face of a sign is
considered a separate sign. The subject property of approximately 17
acres is zoned Light Industrial District (I-1), addressed as 32807 Clover
Rd., Paola, KS, and located in the Northwest Quarter of Section 32,
Township 17, Range 23, Paola Township, Miami County, Kansas.
Submitted by Fred Wingert, Wingert Sign Company, as the applicant and
Carol & Lynn Martin as property owners of record.

Property Owners

Lynn and Carol Martin

Applicant

Fred Wingert, Wingert Sign Co.

Current Zoning

Light Industrial (I-1)

Comp. Plan

Area of Regional Significance – Short Term Potential
Development; Light Industrial; Communication Area

Acreage

Approximately 17 acres

Parcel ID

139-32-0-00-00-010.00-0

Background
June 26, 1995: Resolution No. R95-06-043 was approved to rezone the subject property
to C-2 for the mini-storage use.
July 1, 1996: Resolution No. R96-06-057 was adopted establishing the Interlocal
Agreement, aka the Community Growth Area, between the City of Osawatomie and
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Miami County, which delegated land use regulation to the city for land outside of the city
limits.
February 1, 1999: Resolution No. R99-02-019 was adopted to allow a residence on
commercially zoned property. The permit was to expire on January 31, 2000 unless
extensions were approved by the City of Osawatomie. It is difficult to know whether
extensions were ever granted as over time, some records have been lost. At this point in
time, the property owner needs to know that annual renewals of the CUP will be required
through the county.
April 22, 2002: Resolution R02-04-032 was adopted to establish the Interlocal
Agreement between the City of Osawatomie and Miami County. Without comparing
both documents, staff can only assume there were amendments to the original agreements
between the county and each of the four incorporated cities in the county.
August 31, 2011: Resolution No. R11-08-028 (b) was adopted which terminated the
Interlocal Agreement between the City of Osawatomie and Miami County.
1996-2011: The subject property was rezoned from Commercial (C-2) to Light Industrial
(I-1) while in the Community Growth Area of the City of Osawatomie. Staff does not
have any record of this rezoning other than how the property was designated on the
zoning map when the Interlocal Agreement was terminated.
The existing signs and all but one of the storage buildings were constructed while in the
Community Growth Area, with the last storage building being constructed via county
permit in 2014.
March 7, 2018: The Miami County Board of Zoning Appeals approved a request for a
variance from the separation and setback requirements to construct two double-stacked,
10’ x 35’ billboard signs, 500 feet apart rather than 1000 feet, and at a 35 feet setback
from the right-of-way / property line rather than 50 feet.

Provision of the zoning regulations that the variance is being requested:
Article 18, Section 18-5.06
18-5.02.2 Location:
a. Billboard signs shall not be located within three hundred (300) feet of any
property zoned Planned Development, Rural Residential, Countryside, or
Agricultural.
b. Billboard signs shall not be located within fifty (50) feet of any state or federal
highway, to be measured from the edge of the right-of-way.
c. Billboard signs shall not be attached to the roof or wall of any building.
d. Billboard signs shall not be located within a stream or drainage channel.
18-5.04 Maximum Sign Area:
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1. The maximum sign area of any billboard sign shall not exceed a total of seven
hundred fifty (750) square feet.
3. For purposes of this subsection, each face of a billboard sign, whether double-faced,
Vshaped, or some other configuration, shall be considered a separate sign.
Request
The applicant was granted approval to reduce the spacing of the proposed signs from
1000 feet down to 500 feet and also to reduce the setback from the edge of the ROW
from 50 feet to 35 feet. Following submittal of the sign permit applications for these
signs it was noted that the site plan submitted showed the measurement from the edge of
the ROW to the pole of the proposed signs as being 35 feet as compared to being
measured from the edge of the sign. The current request includes that the setback as
measured to the edge of the sign be allowed to be reduced to 10 feet. No setbacks are
required for other sign types in the I-1 District.
Further, in the building permit application the size of the signs were adjusted from what
was originally included in the first variance request showing each side of the proposed
sign including two sign faces each measuring 35’-0” x 10’-0” for a total sign area of 700
square feet per side and increased each sign face to 36’-0” x 10’-6” for a total sign area of
756 square feet. The maximum sign area of any billboard sign was not to exceed a total
of 750 square feet.
A final portion of this request is based upon an item that was noted during the review of
the building permit and included that the billboard requirements specify that “each face
of a billboard sign, whether double-faced, Vshaped, or some other configuration, shall be
considered a separate sign”. According to Section 18-4.01 of the General Sign
Requirements, “only one face of a ground or pole sign designed as a double-faced sign,
with both faces parallel and no more than 1 (one) foot between structures or faces, shall
be considered in determining the sign area.” While the maximum area permitted for most
double faced signs are calculated based upon the square footage of one side of the sign,
the specific requirements for billboard signs means that each face is used for this
calculation. Further, the current application is a Vshaped sign and the General Sign
Requirements only allow for the use of one face of the sign for determination of sign area
when parallel and no more than one foot apart. Based upon this information, each of the
proposed signs are calculated to have 756 square feet per side with a total sign area of
1,512 square feet.
Discussion
The information submitted as part of the original variance request included sign drawings
that were shown as “Center Pole” signs that appeared to show sign faces that were
parallel with each other and also “V Shaped / Center Pole”. In staff’s original
discussions and review of the request there was some confusion in regards to which type
of sign (Center Pole or V Shaped) was being proposed. Further, the standards listed in
the “General Sign Requirements” typically allow for the area of double faced signs to be
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calculated using only one face of the sign if such sign faces are parallel and no more than
one foot between the faces. When staff originally reviewed the request, this section of
the sign code was used to consider that the size of the signs would be calculated based
upon one face of the sign. Following the approval of the previous variance to allow for a
reduction in the spacing of signs and as part of the review of the applicant’s Sign
Application, it was noted that the size of the signs were changed from 35’ x 10’ (350
square feet per face) to 36’ x 10’-6” (378 square feet per face). This change in the size of
the sign that had been proposed increased the square footage of each side of the sign
structure to 756 square feet. After this issue was noted additional review of the sign code
was performed in which it was noted that the sign would not qualify to have the sign area
calculated based upon using only one face because the sign faces were more than 1 foot
apart and were not parallel. Further, it was also noted that the billboard requirements
contained an additional requirements that specify the area for billboard signs are
calculated based upon the total area of each side.
At the previous Board of Zoning Appeals meeting, the question was brought up in
regards to how the standards were set for billboard signs and why the Miami County
Regulations did not matched those allowed by the State of Kansas. Upon reviewing
documents from when Miami County last updated the sign code it has been noted that
staff had proposed changes to the sign code including amending the maximum sign area
requirements to follow those allowed by the state. These proposed changes to the
regulations were removed by the Planning Commission and the regulations that were
adopted maintained the existing county requirements.
The site plan drawings submitted on this request also showed a circle with proposed
dimensions of 30’ from the edge of the ROW. As part of the previous variance request,
the Board of Zoning Appeals approved for the applicant to construct the signs with a
reduced setback to comply with the standard setbacks of the I-1 District (35’). When
staff reviewed the applicant’s sign permit application it was noted that the sign was being
proposed at a 35’ setback to the pole of the sign from the ROW line as compared to a 35’
setback from the edge of any portion of the sign itself. Based upon the wording of the
previously approved variance specifying that the sign was required to be 35’ from the
ROW, staff did not believe they had the authority to allow for this to be calculated from
the sign pole and suggested that the applicant would need to apply for a new variance.
While staff always strives to make accurate determinations in regards to requests it would
appear that mistakes have been made in regards to some of the past determinations on
this request. The applicant has expressed his concern to staff that he has expended
significant funds as part of this proposal, including based upon some of the previous
determination that had been made by staff. While staff regrets that this has occurred,
based upon past court cases staff still must make sure that the Zoning Regulations are
being enforced as they are written. Staff would refer to the case of Gunkel v. City of
Emporia in which the City of Emporia revoked a permit that had been issued for the
construction of a single-family attached dwelling that did not comply with the City
Regulations even though construction had already commenced. This case states that
“Kansas law is clear that a building permit issued in violation of law or under a mistake
of fact confers no right, may be revoked at any time, and does not estop the city from
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doing so.” The case also refers to two additional cases, City of DeSoto v. Centurion
Homes, Inc and Restaurants of Wichita, Inc. v. City of Wichita, in which construction
had already begun on the projects prior to the revocation of permits “and in the
Restaurants of Wichita case, the sign in questions was already fully erected”. So while
staff apologizes for the mistakes that have been made in this case we are still required to
enforce the regulations and cannot approve the request as the permit would be considered
illegally issued and staff has no authority to issue a permit in violation of the regulations.
Surrounding Neighborhood
The property lies just south of the intersection of 327th Street and along the eastern
boundary of US 169 Highway. Surrounding properties comprise a variety of zoning
districts and uses. Directly north of the subject property along US 169 Highway is the
Miami County EMS station which has Commercial (C-2) zoning. To the southwest lies
K Properties which is more commonly known as Debrick Truck line. Directly north and
west are Countryside (CS) zoned properties with residences. Further west is Commercial
(C-2) zoning with the RV Sales and Repair, and beyond that, a KCPL substation that is
located in the city limits of Osawatomie.
The nearest residence is located onsite over 600 feet from the northernmost proposed
sign.
There is a 311.10 foot wide non-buildable easement for Panhandle Eastern Gas Line that
transects the property from east to west as shown on the attached survey. In addition, the
State of Kansas requires a 500 foot separation distance from the entrance ramp of the
highway which measures to approximately the north side of the hay bales seen on the
aerial photo. With these two restricted areas, the only area on the property where signs
can be placed is the southern triangle of this tract as proposed.
Additional Miami County Regulations for Billboards
18-5.02 Location:
1. Shall not be located within 300 feet of any property zoned Planned Development,
Rural Residential, Countryside, or Agricultural.
2. Shall not be located within 50 feet of any state or federal highway, to be measured
from the edge of the right-of-way.
18-5.07 Distance from Intersection: No sign shall be located adjacent to or within 500
feet of an interchange, intersection at grade or a safety rest area, with such distance
measured along the freeway or interstate highway from the nearest point of the beginning
or ending of pavement widening at the exit from or entrance to the freeway or interstate
highway.
State Regulations for Billboards
68-2234. Highway advertising control; sign standards; zoning requirements.
(c) Spacing.
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(4) …any signs or sign structures visible from any interstate highway or freeway with
fully controlled access:
(A) Shall not be spaced less than 500 feet apart, except for official and on-premise
signs, ….
(B) Outside the corporate limits of cities, shall not be located within 500 feet of an
interchange, feeder, intersection at grade, safety rest area or information center
regardless of whether the main traveled way is within or outside the city limits.
The 500 feet spacing shall be measured from the point at which the pavement
widens and the direction of measurement shall be along the edge of pavement
away from the interchange, collector, intersection at grade, safety rest area or
information center.
Variance Standards
Article 23 of the Zoning Regulations requires that certain standards be met in order to
approve a request for a variance. Staff offers the following information/professional
opinion on each of the standards below.
The Board of Zoning Appeals shall not grant a variance unless it shall, in each case,
make specific written findings of fact, based upon the particular evidence presented to
it, that all of the following standards have been met:
A. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to the property
in question and which is not ordinarily found in the same zoning district, and is
not created by an action or actions of the property owner or the applicant.
The property has unique restrictions due to the wide non-buildable pipeline
easement, and setbacks from the highway on-ramp, residences, residential zoning
districts, and highway setbacks. This leaves only the southern triangle of the
property to place signage. Two sets of Billboards are also currently located on the
property. The uniqueness of the property does not cause the need for a doubling
of the square footage of the signage that is permitted for each set of billboards.
The treatment of billboards in the Zoning Regulations appears to be unique in that
all other signs are allowed to be placed with no setback required while billboards
are required to maintain a 50 foot setback. The normal setback for the placement
of structures on properties in the L-1 District is a 35’ setback. In reviewing
regulations from other communities, it has been noted that there are a wide variety
of differences in regulations between communities including some that: prohibit
billboard signs, require no setback from the ROW, have a 50 foot setback, greater
or less separation distances between signs or permit larger or smaller billboard
signs. The Board of Zoning Appeals will need to discuss if the requirement that
billboards maintain a 50 foot setback while no setback is required for other signs
creates a condition that is unique.
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B. The granting of the variance will not adversely affect the rights of adjacent
property owners or residents.
The adjacent property owners’ rights will not be adversely affected, except that
the owners have a right to expect development consistent with the adopted
regulations. The number of sign structures that are being proposed is not
increasing, and the sign construction will be of improved design both physically
and aesthetically.
C. The strict application of the provisions of these Regulations from which a
variance is requested will constitute unnecessary hardship upon the property
owner represented in the application.
While the applicant would like to construct larger signs, the regulations are not
considered to constitute a hardship as the maximum 750 square foot size is the
requirement normally enforced throughout the county for billboards. Further, the
regulations also specify that for billboards each face of a billboard is considered
to be a separate sign. The general sign requirements also specify that only one
face of a double-faced signs with both sides parallel and no more than one foot
between the sides shall be considered in determining the sign area. In this case,
the sign faces are not parallel and are also more than one foot apart and so each
face would be used in calculating the square footage of the sign. Overall, based
upon the standard spacing and size restriction in the sign code the subject property
would be allowed to have one set of billboard signs with a maximum area of 750
square feet. Taking into consideration the applicant’s current request with the
previously approved variance, the proposal is to install two billboard signs with a
total area of 3,024 square feet.
The Board of Zoning Appeals will need to determine if the requirement of the
Zoning Regulations that Billboards are required to meet a 50 foot setback while
other types of signs are allowed to be located with no setback creates an
unnecessary hardship. Further, the location of one of the current signs is located
approximately 15 feet from the ROW while the second set of signs are located
over 100 feet from the ROW.
D. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.
Granting the variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals,
order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare. An argument could be made
that because the structure of the sign will be improved and be made stronger, that
it will increase the safety of the general public. In addition, it will provide a more
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aesthetically pleasing sign for the general public and increase advertising
availability for local businesses.
E. Granting the variance desired will not be opposed to the general spirit and intent
of these Regulations.
Staff does not believe the variance for the size of the signs meets the general spirit
and intent of the regulations due to the substantial increase that is being requested
in the size of signage permitted. The sign regulations specify that the purpose of
the regulations include:
To insure the visual quality of signs and preserve and promote the aesthetic
quality of Miami County by reducing visual clutter (Section 18-1.01.3), and
To control the magnitude, placement and number of signs in the County,
recognizing that signs in the County generally tend to be highly visible because of
low-density development patterns and few, if any, development features or other
signs which compete visually for attention, thereby necessitating controls to
protect the visual integrity of the unincorporated portion of the County (Section
18-1.01.4)
The granting of the variance for a reduction in the setback of the billboard would
not appear to be in complete opposition to the Zoning Regulations as other
signage is allowed to be located on a property without setbacks. One distinction
that the Board of Zoning Appeals needs to consider in making this determination
is that the size of signs permitted without setback are limited to 50 square feet per
face for monument or cladded pole signs and also to equal or less than 64 square
feet per sign face for a billboard sign.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals Deny the request to allow for an
increase in the maximum sign area of a sign as proposed based on the following findings:
Findings
1. The variance request does not arise from a condition which is unique to the
property in that a variance has been granted for the spacing of the signs due to the
location of the interchange and a pipeline easement and allowing for an increase
in the area of signage or reduction in the setback are based upon the desires of the
applicant or property owner.
2. Strict application of the regulations will not constitute an unnecessary hardship in
that the applicant would still be permitted to install new signs, although the signs
would not be the size that they desire.
3. The granting of the variance would be opposed to the general spirit and intent of
the Zoning Regulations in that the regulations were designed to control the
magnitude, placement and number of signs.
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Staff recommends that the Board of Zoning Appeals Approve the request to allow for an
increase in the maximum sign area per sign structure to increase to 756 square feet of
total sign area per sign (single-stack V-shaped sign with dimension of 10’-6” by 36’-0”)
and the reduction in the front yard setback to no less than ten (10’) feet based on the
following findings:
Findings
1. Other signage types allowed in the I-1 district are allowed at the location
proposed in this application.
2. Existing billboard signage located on the property have a similar setback to the
proposal.
3. The applicant has specified that the standard size of a billboard sign is 10’-6” by
36’-0” and allowing a minimal variance in the size of the sign to allow for the use
of a standard size billboard would not appear to be opposed to the general spirit
and intent of the regulations.
4. The construction and aesthetics of the proposed signage will be greatly improved
which will also increase the safety and well-being of the general public.
5. The proposed signage creates greater and improved advertising opportunities for
area businesses, etc.
Conditions
1. The proposed sign(s) shall comply with all other county regulations pertaining to
billboard and electronic signage.
2. The sign structure and any attachments to said structure must comply with a
minimum setback of 10 feet from the edge of the right-of-way.
3. The applicant shall provide a surveyed site plan sealed by a licensed surveyor
with the building permit application. In addition, the surveyor shall provide
construction staking.

Attachments Vicinity Map/Parcel Diagram
Applicant’s narrative
Aerial photos
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Lynn and Carol Martin
106 Overhill Drive,
Paola, KS 66071
Fred Wingert, Wingert Sign Company
20826 W. 91st Terrace, Lenexa, KS 66221
PHONE (913) 201-5436
fredwingert@yahoo.com
Ms. Teresa Reeves
Miami County Kansas Planning Department
Administration Building
201 S. Pearl, Suite 201
Paola, KS 66071
Dear TeresaI am requesting a variance for two billboards in Miami County at 32807 Clover Dr, Paola, KS 66071.
The property has about 17 acres of land and 4 storage unit buildings. The Martins would like to tear
down the two existing structures and rebuild two new modern, safer, more attractive, and better
illuminated structures. Wingert Sign Company will be operating the new billboards going forward if
this request is approved.
This request is to locate the billboards at a minimum of a 10-foot set-back from the US 169 right of
way. This request is from the landowner who does not want the sign in the middle of this property.
Secondly, a sign closer to US169 is inherently safer/easy to see for the traveling public.
Second request is the have each signs face be 10 feet 6 inches by 36 feet. This is standard
billboard industry face size.
The new signs will be safer in the event of bad weather. Secondly, they will be closer to the highway
wihy, which both
Numerous business in the Paola and Osawatomie area are looking for better and more billboard
signage on US 169. This project will help meet that request.

Current Sign Appearance:

New Sign Appearance:

Sign Information:

COLOR
Black Pole and Sign
CONSTRUCTION
One pole, Steel Structure,
ACTUAL SIGN LOCATION
Signs will be placed where current sign is located and 500
feet from where current sign is located.
ILLUMINATION

Sign will be illuminated.

About Wingert Sign Co
Wingert Sign Co is owned and operated by Fred Wingert. Fred is a native Kansan. Fred grew up in
the Ottawa, Kansas area and attended Kansas State University. Graduating with a Business
Marketing degree in 1994. Fred has been active in pharmaceutical and medical devices sales in
Chicago and the Mid-Atlantic area. Returning to Kansas City, Fred founded Advantage Sign
Company and Wingert Sign Co in 2006.
Wingert Sign Co has a majority of their operating billboards in Eastern Kansas. Wingert Sign Co has
grown both by ground-up projects as well as purchasing various structures and sign companies. The
purchase of Olson Sign Company in 2011 and the Kansas Assets of MPC Billboards (Savanah
Missouri) has moved Wingert Sign Co into a very prominent position on the I-35 corridor.
Wingert Sign Co has clients ranging from Green Lantern Car Wash, Love’s Travel Plaza, McCarthy
Auto Group, Olathe Medical Center, and Fed Ex just to name a few. We have worked hard to have a
good reputation with cities, counties, clients, and landowners.

